RESOLUTION NO. 6397-2022

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEBASTOPOL SUBMITTING ITS RECOMMENDATION TO THE SONOMA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-23 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANTS PROGRAM FUNDS FOR THE LUTHER BURBANK ADA RESTROOM FACILITY PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Sebastopol participates in the Urban County Entitlement Program in Sonoma County; and

WHEREAS, the City's adopted Fiscal Year 2021-22 Capital Improvement Program budget includes the Luther Burbank ADA Restroom Facility project as a needed facility for accessibility; and

WHEREAS, a "Call for Projects" for the FY 2022-23 CDBG program was issued by the Sonoma County Community Development Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Sebastopol does hereby direct the City Manager and staff to submit to the Sonoma County Community Development Commission an application of the City of Sebastopol for Community Development Block Grant funding for Luther Burbank ADA Restroom Facility Project in the amount of \$146,000.

The above and foregoing Resolution was DULY PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by the CITY COUNCIL of THE CITY OF SEBASTOPOL, COUNTY OF SONOMA, of STATE OF CALIFORNIA on this 18th day of January 2022.

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by City of Sebastopol City Council following a roll call vote:

VOTE:

Ayes: Councilmembers Glass, Gurney, Rich, Vice Mayor Hinton and Mayor Slayter

Noes: None Absent: None Abstain: None

APPROVED:

y C Gourley

Mary Gourley, Assistant City Manager/City Clerk, MMC

Larry McLaughlin, City Attorney